CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET

REGISTRATION AND SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

DATE January 25, 1985

	E WILDUR J. C	itials if you ca	n possibly give f	wil name)
ADDRESS				
W708232_		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 		
CITY	Farmville	STATE	Virginia	ZIP CODE 239
DATE OF	HIRTH June 6, 196	51 (This i	s important and s	hould be exact)
APPROYTM	ATE AGE 23	(Mo he used O	NTV when date of	himth is not known
RELIGION_	Unknown	NATI	DNALITY U.S.	Citizen
OCCUPATIO	Unemployed			· ·
EDUCATION	High School	-		
			II DAG	E Caussian
WEIGHT_	200 lbs		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	E Caucasion
COLOR OF	HAIR Black	COLOR	OF EYES Dark	•
OUTSTANDI	NG CHARACTERISTICS	OR INTERESTS	Stamp Collect	ing
	R SINGLE Marrie		EN None	
MARRIED O	7 3116:12 1141.116			
WIFE'S NA	<u>₩E</u>			
SCOUTING	CONVECTIONS:			•
UNIT #	CITY SI	ATE OFFICE	7∆लम बस्तर	STERED DATE RE
<u>30111 //</u> Troop 653.		A MC	3–84	
	Richmond VI ECOGNITION <u>Eagle</u>	A UC:		
orivers.				
	OR DENIED REGISTR			al assaults descr
	cached (previousiv	Matted to pave	Parks).	
SUSPENDED in the at	_			
in the at	HE FACTS WHICH LEA	D YOU TO RECOMME	ND DENIAL OF REGI	OR CONJECTIFE
in the at	ME FACTS WHICH LEA PPORTING DOCUMENTS	D YOU TO RECOMME (STATE ONLY KNO	ND DENIAL OF RECI WN FACTS, NOT RUN	OR, CONJECTURE
in the at SPECIFY T	ME FACTS WHICH LEA PPORTING DOCUMENTS	D YOU TO RECOMME (STATE ONLY KING	ND DENIAL OF RECI WN FACTS, NOT RUN	OR, CONJECTURE
in the at SPECIFY T	YE FACTS WHICH LEA PPORTING DOCUMENTS ATION):	D YOU TO RECOMME (STATE ONLY KINC	ND DENIAL OF RECI WN FACTS, NOT RUN	OR, CONJECTURE
in the attempt of ATTACH SUOR SPECUL	ME FACTS WHICH LEA PPORTING DOCUMENTS	D YOU TO RECOMME (STATE ONLY KNO	ND DENTAL OF REGION FACTS, NOT RUN	OR, CONJECTURE
in the at SPECIFY T	YE FACTS WHICH LEA PPORTING DOCUMENTS ATION):	D YOU TO RECOMME (STATE ONLY KNO Sig	nd dental of reci wn facts, not au	Jole, T-

October 2, 1985

Mr. James J. Terry Scout Executive Robert E Lee Council, No. 602

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: Wilbur J. Jamerson

Dear Jim:

Thank you for the detailed information concerning the above Scouter. We have reviewed this case with our Attorney and have now placed this man permanently on the Confidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul I. Ernst, Director Registration, Subscription & Statistical Service

bja

cc: Southeast Region



Robert E. Lee Council, Inc. No. 602 Boy Scouts of America

900 Westover Road, Richmond, Virginia 23220-6697 Telephone: 804-355-4306

April 1, 1985

Mr. Paul I. Ernst, Director Registration. Subscription and Statistical Service National Office, BSA 1325 Walnut Hill Lane Irving, Texas 75062-1296

Dear Paul,

On Sunday, March 31, 1985, I and Richard G. Mooneyham, Chairman of our Weyanoke District met with Mr. W. J. Jamerson, Jr. of Farmville, Virginia at 3:30 p.m. at the Farmville United Methodist Church. WILBUR J JAMERSON JR.

After a cordial greeting, in which Mr. Jamerson expressed remorse for the circumstances requiring the meeting, Dick Mocneyham read to Mr. Jamerson the attached letter. At the conclusion his reading Mr. Mooneyham gave the original of the letter to Mr. Jamerson. At this point I verbally reiterated the key points that (1) Scouting can deny adult registration to any leader it feels does not meet our standards, (2) we wished to keep this information confidential, (3) if he wished to appeal he should contact, in writing, the council president.

At this point Mr. Jamerson, with a quiet display of emotion, stated that he hoped scheday to be able to return to Scouting as a volunteer leader. He stated that he did not wish to bring any embarressment to Scouting. He also expressed his appreication for what Scouting had done for him as he grew up. He looked forward to being rehabilitated and took full responsiblity for his actions.

I next thanked Mr. Jamerson for his positive attitude and asked if he was receiving any professional help. Jamerson then stated that he was engaged in regular group therapy at the Henrico Mental Health Canter along with eight other men who had been convicted of sex abuse charges.

Continued

SERVING YOUTH

IN THE CITIES OF

- COLONIAL HEIGHTS, HOPEWELL PETERSBURG, RICHMOND. IN THE COUNTIES OF -- MELIA BUCKINGHAM CHARLES CITY CHESTERFIELD, CUMBERLAND, DINMIDDIE, ESSEX, GOCKLAND, PANOVER HEARCO, KING WILLIAM KING & CUEEN LANCASTER LUNENBURG, MICDLESEX, NEW KENT, NORTHWIMBERLAND, NOTTOWAY POWHATAN PRINCE EDWARD, PRINCE SEWARD, RICHESEX, NEW KENT, NORTHWIMBERLAND, NOTTOWAY POWHATAN PRINCE EDWARD, PRINCE SEWARD, RICHESEX, NEW KENT, NORTHWIMBERLAND

MEMBER AGENCY OF - UNITED FUND OF HOPEWELL UNITED WAY OF SOUTHSIDE VIRGINIA UNITED WAY OF SOUTHSIDE VIRGINIA UNITED WAY OF SOUTHSIDE VIRGINIA UNITED WAY



To conclude the meeting Mr. Mooneyham expressed to Mr. Jamerson best wishes for the future and we exited the church at approximately 3:40 p.m.

Thank you for your help and guidance beginning last December.

Yours truly,

Harold V. Tate, Jr.

Director of Field Service

Chairman

Weyanoke District Robert E. Lee Council

cc: Mr. John C. Hirschi

HVIUR/lw



Robert E. Lee Council, Inc. No. 802 Boy Scouts of America

900 Westover Road, Richmond, Virginia 23220-6697 Telephone: 804-355-4306

February 25, 1985

J. Jamerson, Jr.

Farmville, Virginia 23901

Dear Mr. Jamerson:

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with the Boy Scouts of America should be suspended. We are therefore compelled to request that you sever any relations that you may have. with the Boy Scouts of America.

You should understand that BSA leadership registration is a priviledge and is not automatically granted to everyone who applies. We reserve the right to suspend registration whenever there is a concern that an individual may not measure up to the high standards of leadership which the 3SA seeks to provide for American youth. Please also understand that this decision and the reasons for it will be maintained as confidential.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed, please write to me, explaining your version of the facts supporting your claim that your registration as a 3SA leader should be granted or reinstated.

Sincerely yours,

JII/IW

SERVING YOUTH

- COLOMAL HEIGHTS HOPEWELL PETERSBURG RICHMOND

IN THE COUNTIES OF AREL & BUCKINGHAM CHARLES CITY CHESTERFIELD COMBERLAND CHARMED SESSEX COOCHEANC HARVER HERECO KING MILLAM KING & GUEET LANCASTER COMEN-BURG MEDICES HER KENT HORTHAMBERLAND HOTTOWAY ROMAITAN CHARLES CONTROL HER HORTHAMBERLAND HOTTOWAY ROMAITAN CHARLES CONTROL SECTIONS MEDICES CONTROL MEST MORELAND

MEMBER AGENO COF - DISTER FAC OF HOPENELL MAY DESCRIBED AND SCHARAL DESCRIBE AND DESCRIBED AND DESCRIPED AND DESCR



Co 602



not on man/april fiche Chat on Oct 84 fiche February 22, 1985

Mr. Harold 7. Tate, Jr. Director of Field Service Robert E. Lee Council, No. 602

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTALL

Dear Harold:

I want to thank you for all the material which you have sent concerning Wilbur J. Jamerson, Jr.. This material will be most helpful to us as we set up a file and refuse future registration attempts.

Please continue to keep us informed concerning the outcome of this situation. The final disposition of the case and any sentencing will be most helpful in strengthening our riles.

Thanks again for all the material you have sent us, please let us know if we can be or any help to you.

Sinceraly.

Paul Ernst, Director Registration, Subscription & Statistical Service

kdn

cc: Southeast Region

READY TO FILE
FEB 21 1985
ERIN ORILEY



Robert E. Lee Council, Inc. No. 802 Boy Scouts of America

900 Westover Road, Richmond, Virginia 23220-6697 Telephone: 804-355-4306

February 7, 1985

Mr. Paul Ernest, Director Registration and Subscription National Council, BSA 1325 Walnut Hill Lane Irving, Texas 75038-3096

Subject: W. J. Jamerson, Jr.

Dear Paul,

Enclosed please find a confidential record sheet for Mr. Wilber J. Jamerson, Jr.

It is the decision of our council leadership standards committee to seek immediate revocation of Jamerson's registration status as per our conversation in December of last year.

We intend to proceed according to 3SA Procedures for Maintaining Standards of Leadership (February 1980).

Yours truly,

Harold V. Tate, Jr.

Director of Field Service

cc: John C. Hirschi

Dave Parks

Enclosures

HVIUR/lw

SERVING YOUTH

IN THE CITIES OF

- COLONIAL HEIGHTS, HOPEWELL, PETERSBURG, RICHMONO.

IN THE COUNTIES OF - MELIA, BUCKINGHAM, CHARLES CITY CHESTERRELD, CUMBERLAND, JINWIDDIE, ESSEX, GOOCHLAND, HANDVER HERRICD, KING WILLIAM KING & QUEEN LANCASTER LUNENBURG, MECKLENBURG, MIDDLESEX, NEW KENT, NORTHWIMBERLAND, NOTTOWAY POWHATAN PRINCE EDWARD, PRINCE GEORGE, RICHMOND, WESTMORELAND

MEMBER AGENCY OF - UNITED FUND OF HOPEWELL UNITED WAY OF SOUTHSIDE VIRGINIA UNITED WAY OF SOUTHSIDE VIRGINIA UNITED WAY OF SOUTHSIDE VIRGINIA UNITED WAY



January 25, 1985

Mr. W. J. Jamerson, Jr.

Farmville, Virginia 23921

Dear W. J.,

I was saddened to learn of your recent difficulties and I'm truly sorry to be writing this letter. But I am sure you can appreciate the difficult position in which your situation places the Scout Troop. Given that the troop is totally dependent on voluntary community support, even the appearance of impropriety can be devastating.

For that reason I must suspend your registration as an adult leader with Troop 6535. I am taking this action because I believe it to be in the best interest of the troop.

.I sincerely hope better times are in your future.

Yours truly,

Gordon G. Ragland Scouting Coordinator

cc: Spencer Adams, Scoutmaster
Robert King, Scouting Executive
Durwood Guthrie, President
Dillwyn Elementary PTA



Robert E. Lee Council, Inc. No. 802 Boy Scouts of America

900 Westover Road, Richmond, Virginia 23220-6697 Telphone:

January 24, 1985

Mr. David Park, Legal Counsel BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA 1325 Walnut Hill Lane Irving, Texas 75038-3096

Dear David.

Enclosed is a report prepared by Earold Tate, our Director of <u>Field</u> e, covering the background on the case involving former Scoutand Mr. W. J. Jamerson, Jr. Also enclosed is a proposed settlement which we received from Mr. Zerbert Z. Mazey who is the attorney for

We are still in the process of severing Mr. Jamerson from the troop committee and our commissioner service. This process was delayed until this week, because we were unable to determine his current address. Ee moved to . Farmville, Virginia during the summer of 1984 and hasn't been active in Scouting since that time. The local troop committee acvised against reaching him through his parents for fear of aggrevating this situation.

We appreciate all your advise and assistance and anxiously vait for your futher direction.

Sordially,

hn C. Hirschi Scout Executive

Enclosures

JCE/ec

IN THE OTHES OF

- COLOMAL HEIGHTS HOPEWELL, PETERSBURG, RICHMOND

IN THE COUNTIES OF - MEUA BUCKINGHAM CHARLES CITY CHESTERRELD, CUMBERLAND KINWODIE, ESSEX COUNTIES OF CHARLES CITY CHESTERRELD, CUMBERLAND KINGAGER HERRORD KING WILLIAM KINGA CUEEN CHARLANGHAM ANGER HERRORD HINGAGER KENT KORTHUMBERLAND KOTTOWAY POWHAM PRINCE EDWARD PRINCE SECREE RICHMOND WESTMORELAND

MEMBER AGENCY OF -CHITED FUND COMMUNITY CHEST OF PRINCE SOWARD



Report #1

January 22, 1985 from
Interview notes as noted in "Information Sources" section.

Background Report Concerning W. J. Jamerson, Jr. and Charles Patton

Priviledged and Confidential, Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

Prepared by: Harold V. Tate, Jr., Director of Field Service
Robert E. Lee Council, Boy Scouts of America

Richmond, Virginia 23220-6697

Circumstances

W. J. Jamerson, Jr., currently a troop committee member, has been charged with child abuse and/or sexual battery in Price Edward and Buckingham counties in the Commonwealth of Virginia. The charges in Buckingham County were brought by the parents of former Scout

Geographical/Social Setting

Buckingham County is a geographically large rural county in the central part of Virginia approximately sixty miles west of the Council headquarters city of Richmond. The county has a dominate middle class population with employment a mix of mining, lumber, agriculture, retail, and commuters to adjoining localities.

Scouting enjoys a long standing, very positive image in the community. Youth in the country are afforded a quality Scouting program, and Buckingham has been a consistant and broad based financial supporter of the council including one major giver (\$1000 annually) who has a child in the program.

Principals

- is being represented by Herbert E. Maxey, Jr.

 Post Office Box 257

 Buckingham, Virginia 23921 -
- 2 W. J. Jamerson. Ir. is being represented by J. Robert Snoddy, III
 Dillwyn, Virginia 23936
 Farmville, Virginia 23901
- 3 E. M. Wright ----- prosecutor for the Commonwealth of Virginia Commonwealth Attorney in Buckingham County Buckingham, Virginia 23921

Information Sources

- l Charter field sheets for Troop 6535, Dillwyn Elementary School, PTA, Dillwyn, Virginia used primarily to deterimine registration overlap of Jamerson and
- 2 Troop 6535 advancement reports filed with the Council used primarily to verify degree of activity the child had in Scouting.
- 3 Telephone conversation and personal interview with troop scoutmaster H. Spencer Adams (also principal of Buchingham Primary School) on December 5 and December 20, 1984 respectively.
- 4 Telephone conversations with Commonwealth Attorney E. M. Wright between December 6 and 18, 1984 in which Mr. Wright in off-the-record comments verified that Jamerson had been charged in a youth offense, that he pleaded "no contest", and that the case had been taken under advisement while both parties underwent psychological care.
- The balance of the information is this report was gained from H. Spencer Adams. While much of this is hearsay in nature, but I feel it is credible. Spencer Adams is a school principal and a highly recognized community leader not only in Scouting but also in his church and in numerous civic endeavors. I feel it is important to note that he enjoys a close working relationship through his professional and civic responsibilities with the Commonwealth Attorney Z. M. Wright and the attorney for W. J. Jamerson. Both of these men are strong supporters of Scouting, Wright being a member of the district committee and Snoddy, a leader in the SME efforts in the community. Herbert Maxey, attorney for he in the community. Herbert Maxey, attorney for being married to Spencer's

The point of this piece of background is that Adams had conversations with all three attorneys at varying points during the fall of 1984 concerning the Jamerson/case, and I therefore consider Adams a quite reliable source.

Investigative Problems

Charges brought against W. J. Jamerson, Jr. are being handled by the juvenile and domestic relations court. He has pleaded "no contest" to at least two charges involving three youth in two counties. He asked the court to take his plea under advisement while he sought psychological help. The court agreed.

Virginia law dictates that cases before the juvenile court be treated confidentially to protect the youth involved. Therefore, it has been impossible to verify any of the apparent charges or to gather any apecific facts concerning the charges against W. J. Jamerson.

I am advised (by the Commonwealth Artorney) that delays in verifying these charges could be quite lengthy and will likely require a minimum of twelve months.

W. J. Jamerson, Jr.

Current Age: Birthdate: 6/61

Current Scouting Registration: Primary - Troop committee member, T6535; 3/84-2/85.

Multiple - Unit commissioner, Weyanoke District,

Robert E. Lee Council; 5/84-5/85

Scouting Background: August 2, 1983 - February 28, 1984 troop committee member Troop 6535 o March 1, 1980 - February 28, 1983 - Assistant Scoutmaster

o As a youth member prior to June of 1979 he earned the Eagle Award on 12/21/78. Bronze Palm on 2/15/79 and Gold Palm

5/31/79.

After graduation from high school in June 1979, he remained in the community working a various jobs. He has been married for approximately eighteen months. During the summer of 1984 he and his wife moved to Farmville, Virginia (Prince Edward County). At this time Jamerson was employed by the state of Virginia at the Powhatan Correctional Institution where he was a guard.

Current Age:

Birthdate:

Scouting Involvement:

- o Registrered member of Troop 6535 from 6-1-81 to 2-28-84
- o Earmed Scout badge 7-13-81
- o Attended summer camp in July of 1981; left early because of homesickness; earned idian lore merit badge
- o- Attended Council Camporee 10/81
- o Earned tenderfoot badge 12/7/84
- o Troop records do not show boy attendance, but dues payment records reflect a sporatic participation through October 1983.
- o In July of 1982 the Scoutmaster accepted a second application to be a scout though he was registered at the time (it seems a clear reinforcement of sporatic participation by the child).
- o Troop financial records also reflect participation in troop fund raising efforts in the fall of 1982 and the fall of 1983.

Significant Points made by Adams

- o Jamerson's abusive relationship with began when old or about 1977 - four years before joined troop 6535 in June of 1981.
- ind W. J. Jamerson, Jr. are first cousins by marriage. aunt is married to Jamerson, Jr.'s
- o The two parties lived approximately three miles from each other.
- o When Jamerson, Jr. moved from Buckingham to Farmville, Virginia during the summer of 1984, the family assisted him with the physical move.

Chronology of Events

1. In August of 1984, W. J. Jamerson, Jr. was charged in Prince Edward County with child abuse and sodomy in reference to: the two small children (4-5 years old) of a co-worker at Powhatan Correctional Institution.

Chronology of Events (continued)

- 2. In September, 1984, Jamerson approached Spencer Adams and asked him to serve as a character witness on his behalf in the court matter.
- 3. September November
 - o Adams heard nothing further from Jamerson, but learned that the felony charge had been apparently reduced to a misdemeanor. After this court action came to light in the community, it was then that parents of his relationship with W. J. Jamerson, Jr. which resulted in Jamerson being charged in Buckingham County with sexual battery against the Patton child.
 - o The county social service department initiated an investigation of the case.

 o began counseling/therapy at Cross Roads Mental Health Services.
- 4. December 5,11984, Spencer Adams telephoned me with the information that Jamerson had been charged and that he had been questioned by Herbert Maxey about B.S.A. liability insurance.

Additional Background

Spencer Adams, the Scoutmaster, feels the opportunity for any abuse from Jamerson would be limited to accasions of transporting Patton to or from troop meetings. The two never attended camp or camping trips together.

Jamerson performed primarily administrative duties for the troop during his adult registration period. These efforts were sporatic. He did help with one troop activity - community service project - but did not participate. At no time during Jamerson's Scouting tenure did Mr. Adams observe any suspicious behavior on the part of Jamerson.

Adams describes the child as quite immature. He had problems of adjusting to the public school setting, and his parents removed him and placed him in a small church - basement private school in an adjoining county.

Mr. Adams further expressed the view that the originally proclaimed no ill will toward Jamerson or the 3.S.A., but that after counseling sessions began, their position hardened.

Just prior to my interview with Adams, Herbert Maxey called the council office to seek assistance in identifying whom he should contact regarding a damage claim for former Scout. Maxey stated that he did not believe that the Scouts were liable in this case. Rather he said he was seeking, for his client an amount of money to cover the 20% of counseling charges the family medical insurance (Blue Cross) would not cover. After discussing this phone call with our Council Attorney Francis Lowden and Dave Parks, National BSA Attorney, I called Mr. Maxey and suggested he put into writing claim and send this to us for review. (Mr. Maxey asked, at the end of the conversation, if I would please, on his behalf, encourage Spencer Adams and his troop committee to-not take the action personally!)

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

P. O. BOX 257

BUCKINGHAM VIRGINIA 23921

804-969-1873

HERBERT E MAXEY, JR. ATTORNEY AT LAW

January 17, 1985

F. ACIE ALLEN, JR. ATTORNEY AT LAW

Mr. Harold Tate, Field Director Robert E. Lee Council Boy Scouts of America 900 Westover Road Richmond, VA 23220-6697

RE: Our Client:

Dear Mr. Tate:

As we discussed in our recent telephone conversation, this letter will serve to summarize the events involving Assistant Scoutmaster W. J. Jamerson and our client

was a member of the Boy Scout Troop for which W. J. Jamerson served as Assistant Scoutmaster until recently. Apparently, on numerous occasions Mr. Jamerson sexually assaulted in Jamerson's car after picking up from his parents home to take to Scout meetings.

It appears that Mr. Jamerson's position as a Scout leader made it much easier for him to have frequent and apparently legitimate contacts with over a period of several years. The activities of Mr. Jamerson only recently came to the attention of parents when blood was discovered in underpants. The parents immediately reported Mr. Jamerson to the authorities.

Mr. Jamerson was charged with committing sodomy with a minor and as a result of a plea bargain, pleaded noto contenders on the lesser charge of sexual assault.

As a result of the actions of Mr. Jamerson, has suffered possibly permanent psychological damage, as have his parents. The trauma of going through the episodes with Mr. Jamerson and then having to recount those episodes for Court cannot be over-emphasized. As of January 4, 1985, had received 17 psychotherapy treatments at Crossroads Services and was scheduled for at least ten more sessions (see attached letter). These sessions also necessitate school absence as did the immediate trauma of these incidents. Obviously, at this time it is impossible to estimate what permanent psychological scars may be left.

Mr. Harold Tate, Field Director Page 2 January 13, 1985

The psychotherapy sessions have involved counselling for both and his parents. have had to lose time from work in order to attend the sessions with the sessions; they also have experienced the horror, shock and anger any parent would feel when by such an assault on their child.

Given the impossibility of determining long-term psychological damage to either the his parents, and the horror already experienced by the and his parents, it would appear that a settlement figure of \$35,000.00 would be most conservative. The specials in this case are of insignificance compared to the injury.

With kind regards, I am

Sincerely

Herbert E. Maxey

HEMjr:tbr

Enclosures

SPECIALS - ACTUAL AND ESTIMATED

Crossroads Services 17 treatments at \$40.00/each 10 additional treatments (minimum)	\$680.00 400.00
- absences from work 32 3/4 hours at \$6.50 hour	212.88
- absences from work 38 hours at \$5.20 hour	202.80
Estimated additional work loss	300.00
Total absences from school to date 16 days	



fontal Health Services
Substance Abuse
Services
PO Box 293
Amelia, VA 23002
(804) 561-5057

Arnelia Center P.O. Box 293 Arnelia, VA 23002 - S0 1) 561-5057

Charlotte Genter
P.O. Box 340
Charlotte Gr. House,
VA 23923

Farmville Center 121 North Street armville VA 23901 18041 392-3187

Staton Building ut/ 2m, VA 23921 759-4165

Lunenburg Satellite 1428 6th Street Victoria, VA 23974 (504) 696-3747

Notioway Satellite P.O. Box 157 hark-mile, VA 23922 1904) 767-5581

Town House Day Support Program 10 Aundolph Street farmville, VA 23901 1804) 302-8307

'esidential Program

North Main Street

P ○ Box 152

armsille, VA 23901

-904) 302-5920

January 4, 1985

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

and his family have been involved in psychotherapy for a combined total of 17 individual and family sessions. I expect treatment to continue for a minimum of 10 further sessions.

Geanne Mr. O bon Hor

Jeanne M. Olson, MSW Clinical Social Worker

JMO/dbr





Robert E. Lee Council, Inc. No. 802 Boy Scouts of America

900 Westover Road, Richmond, Virginia 23220-6697 Telephone: 804-355-4306

DECEIVED

FEB 1 1 1985

DAVID K. PARK

February 7, 1985

Mr. Paul Ermest, Director Registration and Subscription National Council, BSA 1325 Walnut Hill Lane Irving, Texas 75038-3096

Subject: W. J. Jamerson, Jr.

Dear Paul,

Enclosed please find a confidential record sheet for Mr. Wilber J. Jamerson, Jr.

It is the decision of our council leadership standards committee to seek immediate revocation of Jamerson's registration status as per our conversation in December of last

We intend to proceed according to BSA Procedures for Maintaining Standards of Leadership (February 1980).

Yours truly,

Harold V. Tate, Jr.

Director of Field Service

cc: John C. Hirschi

Dave Parks /

Enclosures

HVIJR/lw

SERVING YOUTH

- COLOMAL HEIGHTS HOPEWELL PETERSBURG, PICHMONO IN THE CITIES OF

IN THE COUNTIES OF - WELLA SUCKINGHIM OF HELSCRITY CHESTERRELD CLUBERLUNG DINWICH ESSEX COOCH-UNG MINORED HERRICO VING WILLIAM VING & CUEEN LANCASTER LINEN-BLAG DECKLENBURG MODILESEX NEW KENT HOTTOMAS POWER POWER PRINCE BECREE, PICHUNG MESTMORELMO, HOTTOWAY POWERFAM PRINCE BECREE, PICHUNG MESTMORELMO

MEMBER AGENCY OF HUNITED FUNC OF HUNGRING LAWY GENAN TO YOUR OR HUNDRED WAY OF SOME SEARCE SOME TO YOU WOULD DO NOT SOME SOME TO THE THE TO TH





JAN 28 1985



Robert E. Lee Council, Inc. No. 502 Boy Scouts of America

DAVID K. PARK

900 Westover Road, Richmond, Virginia 23220-6697 Telphone: 804-355-4306

January 24, 1985

Mr. David Park, Legal Counsel BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA 1325 Walnut Hill Lane Irving, Temas 75038-3096

Dear Davic.

Inclosed is a report prepared by Earold Tate, our Director of Field Service, covering the background on the case involving former Scout and Mr. W. J. Jamerson, Jr. Also enclosed is a proposed settlement which we received from Mr. Berbert E. Maxey who is the attorney for

We are still in the process of severing Mr. Jamerson from the troop committee and our commissioner service. This process was delayed until this week, because we were unable to determine his current address. He moved to Farmville, Virginia during the summer of 1984 and hasn't been active in Securing since that time. The local troop committee advised against reaching him through his parents for fear of aggrevating this situation.

We appreciate all your advise and assistance and anaiously wait for your futher direction.

Jordiallu,

Secut Executive

Enclosures

JCE/20

IN THE CITIES OF

SERVING YOUTH

- COLOMAL HEIGHTS, HOPEWELL, PETERSBURG, RICHMOND.

IN THE COUNTIES OF - MELIA BUCKINGHAM CHARLES CITY CHESTERRELD, CUMBERLAND, DINVIODIE, ESSEX COCCHUND, HANDVER HERBICO, KING WILLIAM KING & QUEEN LANCASTER, LUNENBURG, WECKLENBURG, WIDDLESEX, NEW KENT YCATHUMBERLAND, YOTTOWAY POWHATAN, PRINCE BEWARD, PRINCE GEORGE, RICHMOND, WESTMORELAND

MEMBER AGENCY OF - UNITED FUND OF HOPEWELL UNITED WAY OF SOLD HOS OR WIND SOME TOF POINCE SOME OF WIND WIND TO YOUR DESTRUCT SOLD WAY OF SOLD WIND WIND WAY OF SOLD WAY OF SOLD WIND WAY OF SOLD DIT -578 Viniminia Laires May



Report #1

January 22, 1985 from interview notes as noted in "Information Sources" section.

Background Report Concerning
W. J. Jamerson, Jr. and

Priviledged and Confidential, Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

Prepared by:

Harold V. Tate, Jr., Director of Field Service Robert E. Lee Council, Boy Scouts of America

Richmond, Virginia 23220-6697

Circumstances

W. J. Jamerson, Jr., currently a troop committee member, has been charged with child abuse and/or sexual battery in Price Edward and Buckingham counties in the Commonwealth of Virginia. The charges in Buckingham County were brought by the parents of former Scout

Geographical/Social Setting

Buckingham County is a geographically large rural county in the central part of Virginia approximately sixty miles west of the Council headquarters city of Richmond. The county has a dominate middle class population with employment a mix of mining, lumber, agriculture, retail, and commuters to adjoining localities.

Scouting enjoys a long standing, very positive image in the community. Youth in the country are afforded a quality Scouting program, and Buckingham has been a consistent and broad based financial supporter of the council including one major giver (\$1000 annually) who has a child in the program.

Principals

- of the state of th
- 2 W. J. Jamerson, Jr. is being represented by J. Robert Snoddy, III

 Dillwyn, Virginia 23936

 Farmyilla Virginia 23901
- 3 E. M. Wright ---- prosecutor for the Commonwealth of Virginia
 Commonwealth Attorney in Buckingham County

 2 division Windia 23921

Information Sources

- l Charter field sheets for Troop 6533, Dillwyn Elementary School, PTA, Dillwyn, Virginia used primarily to deterimine registration overlap of Jamerson and
- 2 Troop 6535 advancement reports filed with the Council used primarily to verify degree of activity the child had in Scouting.
- 3 Telephone conversation and personal interview with troop scoutmaster H. Spencer Adams (also principal of Buchingham Primary School) on December 5 and December 20, 1984 respectively.
- 4 Telephone conversations with Commonwealth Attorney E. M. Wright between December 6 and 18, 1984 in which Mr. Wright in off-the-record comments verified that Jamerson had been charged in a youth offense, that he pleaded "no contest", and that the case had been taken under advisement while both parties underwent psychological care.
- The balance of the information is this report was gained from H. Spencer Adams. While much of this is hearsay in nature, but I feel it is credible. Spencer Adams is a school principal and a highly recognized community leader not only in Scouting but also in his church and in numerous civic endeavors. I feel it is important to note that he enjoys a close working relationship through his professional and civic responsibilities with the Commonwealth Attorney E. M. Wright and the attorney for W. J. Jamerson. Both of these men are strong supporters of Scouting, Wright being a member of the district committee and Snoddy, a leader in the SME efforts in the community. Herbert Maxey, attorney for is Mr. Adam's

The point of this piece of background is that Adams had conversations with all three attorneys at varying points during the fall of 1984 concerning the Jamerson/case, and I therefore consider Adams a quite reliable source.

Investigative Problems

Charges brought against W. J. Jamerson, Jr. are being handled by the juvenile and domestic relations court. He has pleaded "no contest" to at least two charges involving three youth in two counties. He asked the court to take his plea under advisement while he sought psychological help. The court agreed.

Virginia law dictates that cases before the juvenile court be treated confidentially to protect the youth involveed. Therefore, it has been impossible to verify any of the apparent charges or to gather any apecific facts concerning the charges against W. J. Jamerson.

I am advised (by the Commonwealth Attorney) that delays in verifying these charges could be quite lengthy and will likely require a minimum of twelve months.

W. J. Jamerson, Jr.

Current Age: 23 Birthdate: 6/61

Current Scouting Registration: Primary - Troop committee member, T6535; 3/84-2/85.

Multiple - Unit commissioner, Weyanoke District,

Robert E. Lee Council; 6/84-5/85

Scouting Background: August 2, 1983 - February 28, 1984 troop committee member Troop 6535 o March 1, 1980 - February 28, 1983 - Assistant Scoutmaster

o March 1, 1980 - February 28, 1983 - Assistant Scoutmaster o As a youth member prior to June of 1979 he earned the Eagle Award on 12/21/78. Bronze Palm on 2/15/79 and Gold Palm 5/31/79.

After graduation from high school in June 1979, he remained in the community working a various jobs. He has been married for approximately eighteen months. During the summer of 1984 he and his wife moved to Farmville, Virginia (Prince Edward County). At this time Jamerson was employed by the state of Virginia at the Powhatan Correctional Institution where he was a guard.

Current Age:
Birthdate:

Scouting Involvement:

- o Registrered member of Troop 6535 from 6-1-81 to 2-28-84
- o Earned Scout badge 7-13-81
- o Attended summer camp in July of 1981; left early because of homesickness; earned idian love merit badge
- o- Attended Council Camporee 10/81
- o Earned tenderfoot badge 12/7/84
- o Troop records do not show boy attendance, but dues payment records reflect a sporatic participation through October 1983.
- o In July of 1982 the Scoutmaster accepted a second application to be a scout though he was registered at the time (it seems a clear reinforcement of sporatic participation by the Patton child).
- o Troop financial records also reflect participation in troop fund raising efforts in the fall of 1982 and the fall of 1983.

Significant Points made by Adams

o Jamerson's abusive relationship with the began when Patton was 8 years old or about 1977 - four years before joined troop 5535 in June of 1981.

o nd W. J. Jamerson, Jr. are by marriage.

- o The two parties lived approximately three miles from each other.
- o When Jamerson, Jr. moved from Buckingham to Farmville, Virginia during the summer of 1984, the family assisted him with the physical move.

Chronology of Events

1. In August of 1984, W. J. Jamerson, Jr. was charged in Prince Edward County with child abuse and sodomy in reference to the two small children (4-6 years old) of a co-worker at Powhatan Correctional Institution.

Considued

Chronology of Events (continued)

- 2. In September, 1984, Jamerson approached Spencer Adams and asked him to serve as a character witness on his behalf in the court matter.
- 3. September November
 - Adams heard nothing further from Jamerson, but learned that the felony charge had been apparently reduced to a misdemeanor. After this court action came to light in the community, it was then that apparently told his parents of his relationship with W. J. Jamerson, Jr. which resulted in Jamerson being charged in Buckingham County with sexual battery against the child.
 - o The county social service department initiated an investigation of the case.
 o began counseling/therapy at Cross Roads Mental Health Services.
- 4. December 5,:1984, Spencer Adams telephoned me with the information that Jamerson had been charged and that he had been questioned by Herbert Maxey about 3.S.A. liability insurance.

Additional Background

Spencer Adams, the Scoutmaster, feels the opportunity for any abuse from Jamerson would be limited to accasions of transporting to or from troop meetings. The two never attended camp or camping trips together.

Jamerson performed primarily administrative duties for the troop during his adult registration period. These efforts were sporatic. He did help with one troop activity - community service project - but the following did not participate. At no time during Jamerson's Scouting tenure did Mr. Adams observe any suspicious behavior on the part of Jamerson.

Adams describes the child as quite immature. He had problems of adjusting to the public school setting, and his parents removed him and placed him in a small church - basement private school in an adjoining county.

Mr. Adams further expressed the view that the originally proclaimed no ill will toward Jamerson or the 3.S.A., but that after counseling sessions began, their position hardened.

Just prior to my interview with Adams, Herbert Maxey called the council office to seek assistance in identifying whom he should contact regarding a damage claim for former Scout. Maxey stated that he did not believe that the Scours were liable in this case. Rather he said he was seeking, for his client an amount of money to cover the 20% of counseling charges the family medical insurance (Blue Cross) would not cover. After discussing this phone call with our Council Attorney Francis Lowden and Dave Parks. National BSA Attorney, I called Mr. Maxey and suggested he put into writing so claim and send this to us for review. (Mr. Maxey asked, at the end of the conversation, if I would please, on his behalf, encourage Spencer Adams and his troop committee tornot take the matter action personally!)

A PROFESHIONAL LAW CORPORATION

P. O. BOX 257

BUCKINGHAM, VIRGINIA 23921

904-969-4873

HERBERT & MAXEY, JR.

January 17, 1985

F. ACTE ALLEN, JR. ATTORNEY AT LAW

Mr. Harold Tate, Field Director Robert E. Lee Council Boy Scouts of America 900 Westover Road Richmond, VA 23220-6697

RE: Our Client:

Dear Mr. Tate:

As we discussed in our recent telephone conversation, this letter will serve to summarize the events involving Assistant Scoutmaster W. J. Jamerson and our client

which W. J. Jamerson served as Assistant Scoutmaster until recently. Apparently, on numerous occasions Mr. Jamerson sexually assaulted in Jamerson's car after picking up from his parents home to take meetings.

It appears that Mr. Jamerson's position as a Scout leader made it much easier for him to have frequent and apparently legitimate contacts with several over a period of several years. The activities of Mr. Jamerson only recently came to the attention of parents when blood was discovered in the independent of parents immediately reported Mr. Jamerson to the authorities.

Mr. Jamerson was charged with committing sodomy with a minor and as a result of a plea bargain, pleaded noto contenders on the lesser charge of sexual assault.

As a result of the actions of Mr. Jamerson, has suffered possibly permanent psychological damage, as have his parents. The trauma of going through the episodes with Mr. Jamerson and then having to recount those episodes for Court cannot be over-emphasized. As of January 4, 1985, had received 17 psychotherapy treatments at Crossroads Services and was scheduled for at least ten more sessions (see attached letter). These sessions also necessitate school absence as did the immediate trauma of these incidents. Obviously, at this time it is impossible to estimate what permanent psychological scars may be left.

Mr. Harold Tate, Field Director Page 2 January 13, 1985

The psychotherapy sessions have involved counselling for both and his parents. In the parents in have had to lose time from work in order to attend the sessions with they also have experienced the horror, shock and anger any parent would feel when by such an assault on their child.

Given the impossibility of determining long-term psychological damage to either or his parents, and the horror already experienced by and his parents, it would appear that a settlement figure of \$35,000.00 would be most conservative. The specials in this case are of insignificance compared to the injury.

With kind regards, I am

Sincerely,

Herbert E. Maxey

HEMjr:tbr

Enclosures

SPECIALS - ACTUAL AND ESTIMATED

Crossroads Services 17 treatments at \$40.00/each 10 additional treatments (minimum)	\$680.00 400.00
- absences from work 32 3/4 hours at \$6.50 hour	212.88
- absences from work 38 hours at \$5.20 hour	202.80
Estimated additional work loss	300.00
Total absences from school to date 16 days	S

CROSSROADS SERVICES



fenral Health Services
Substance Abuse
Services
P.O. Box 293
Amelia, VA 23002
(804) 561-5057

Amelia Center P.O. Box 293 Amelia, VA 23002 (804) 561-5057

Charlotte Center P (1) Box 340 Charlotte Ct. House, VA 23923 (504) 542-5187

Farmville Center 12" North Street Farmville, VA 23901 1804) 392-3187

Buckingham Satellice Staton Building Bud ham, VA 23921 1969-4165

Lune arg Satellite 1428 6th Street Victoria, VA 23974 1804) 696-3747

Nettoway Satellite P.O. Box 157 Burkenille, VA 23922 (804) 757-5581

Town House Day Support Program \$10 Randolph Street Farmville, VA 23901 (804) 392-8307

Residential Program 107 North Main Screet P.O. Box 552 Farmville, VA 23901 (904) 302-5020 January 4, 1985

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

and his family have been involved in psychotherapy for a combined total of 17 individual and family sessions. I expect treatment to continue for a minimum of 10 further sessions.

Game M. O bonkler

Jeanne M. Olson, MSW Clinical Social Worker

JMO/dbr